Management and Board Composition

The board of directors of the Company includes Keith Morrison, Charles Riopel, Sheldon Inwentash, John Hick, Sean
Whiteford, John Chisholm and William O'Reilly with Charles Riopel as Executive Chairman. Management of the Company
includes Keith Morrison (Chief Executive Officer), Mark Fedikow (President), Sarah Wenjia Zhu (Chief Financial Officer
and Corporate Secretary). In addition, the technical team of the Company includes Ms. Sharon Taylor (Chief
Geophysicist) and Dr. Peter Lightfoot (Consulting Chief Geologist).

Select Financial Information

The following table sets out certain preliminary pro forma financial information for the Company upon completion of
the RTO. The following information should be read in conjunction with, and is qualified in its entirety by, the pro forma
financial statements of the Company to be included in Filing Statement, which  is available on SEDAR (www.sedar.com)
under PNRL's issuer profile.

 Select Financial Information

NAN

(as at March 31, 2022)

('$000)

PNR

(as at March 31, 2022)

('$000)

Pro Forma

Adjustments(1)(2)

('$000)

Resulting Issuer Pro

Forma

Consolidation

('$000)

Current Assets 2,595 6,300 14,566 23,461

Total Assets 41,970 21,187 67,722 130,879

Current Liabilities 777 5,824(1) (3,055) 3,546

Total Liabilities 777 34,662 (31,742) 3,697

Shareholders' Equity  41,193 (13,476) 99,465 127,182

Net Loss  390 23,649 (19,847) 4,192(3)

Note:
(1) Includes US$1.35 million of success fees payable to CIBC World Markets Inc. in connection with the Selebi
acquisition, of which US$1 million was paid in May 2022, with the balance of US$350,000 to be due upon the next
financing by the Company.
(2) The pro forma adjustments include, among other things, the adjustments for the subscription receipt financing of
the Company which was completed on April 28, 2022, an advisory fee of $420,000, which will be payable to INFOR
Financial Inc. upon the closing of the RTO and certain non-recurring due diligence and transaction costs in respect of